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Porto Alegre, November 14, 2018 – Banco Agibank S.A. (“Bank” or “Agibank”), a technology company offering 
financial products and services for promoting financial inclusion of Brazilians, either at the margin of, or 
inadequately served by traditional banking institutions, announces its results for the third quarter (3Q18) and the 
first nine months of 2018 (9M18). The financial statements were prepared based on accounting practices pursuant 
to the Brazilian corporate legislation, associated with the rules and instructions of the National Monetary Council 
(CMN) and the Central Bank of Brazil (BACEN). In view of the implementation in February 2018 of the Business 
Corporate Reorganization, the financial statements for the three months and nine months ending September 30, 
2018 and 2017, are not comparable. Consequently, with the sole objective of providing a better understanding of 
the company’s results in the context of the Corporate Reorganization, this Press Release has been prepared taking 
into consideration the unaudited Combined Financial Statements1 for these periods and applying the same 
accounting practices. 
 
 

MESSAGE FROM THE MANAGEMENT 
 
The third quarter of 2018 was characterized by the Bank’s continuing rate of growth with the credit portfolio 
reaching R$ 1,636.2 million (+91.3% versus 3Q17) and net income, R$ 39.0 million (recurring net income2 of R$ 41.7 
million). One of the highlights of the quarter was recognition in September by one of the leading risk classification 
agencies – Fitch Ratings – attributing the Bank an initial rating of “BBB(bra)” - National Long Term Rating, with a 
“Stable” outlook. Fitch states that the Bank has a comfortable capital position, a high degree of profitability and 
above that of its peers. Another highlight was Banco Agibank S.A.’s increase of 20 positions up the Central Bank’s 
Prudential Banking Conglomerates ranking, being placed 29th on the criterion of net income based on the results to 
June 20183 versus June 2017. This progress is aligned with our long term vision for meeting the company’s goal for 
2022: of being among the 10 largest Brazilian banks based on net income.  
 
In September, Agibank announced an important partnership with the largest card acquirer in Brazil, Cielo, 
revolutionizing the way payments are made throughout the country. Based on QR Code technology, Agibank’s 
clients are able to make their purchases from more than 1.1 million establishments anywhere in Brazil without the 
need of a card by merely pointing their smartphone at the Point of Sale (POS) machine screen when confirming a 
purchase. “We developed this product in record time, using our agile methodology and guaranteeing less time to 
market for the solution. At a subsequent stage, our payment solution will also offer immediate cashback to the 
client. We are also taking the first steps towards establishing an instantaneous payments platform with 24/7 card 
interoperability in alignment with regulatory objectives”, says Glauber Correa, CCO of Agibank. 
 
Also in September, Agibank launched Agibank PayCar – a function which offers a new experience in financial 
transactions for its clients. This payment solution for gasoline service stations accredited to Agibank uses license 
plate recognition prior to confirming the operation – which can be executed either through the medium of a push 
notification on the client’s mobile device or by biometric facial recognition without even the need for exiting the 
vehicle. “Using an IoT (Internet of Things) solution, we connect our users car license plate to his digital accounts, 
using OCR (Optical Character Recognition) technology. The registration details of the digital account combined with 
the second authentication factor – via the app or facial recognition – guarantees total security to our clients”, 
explains Marciano Testa, Founder and CEO of Agibank. Agibank PayCar is integrated to the bank’s app, permitting  
the debit entry to the client’s account and the credit to the partner service station in a fast and transparent way. 
“The solution uses IoT in establishments which are audited by geolocation and other data security control layers. 

                                                      
1 Combined Financial Statements include  the financial information of Banco Agibank S.A., Agiplan Administradora de Consórcios Ltda., Agiplan Financeira S.A. – Crédito, 
Financiamento e Investimento, Banklab Empresa de Tecnologia Ltda., Promil Promotora de Vendas Ltda., Soldi Promotora de Vendas Ltda., Agiplan Corretora de Seguros 
Ltda. and Telecontato Call Center e Telemarketing Ltda., prepared according to accounting practices adopted in Brazil applicable to financial institutions authorized to 
operate by BACEN. In this context, due to the weight of the balance sheet of the Bank in the Combined Financial Statements, the latter are shown using the model 
instituted by the Accounting Plan for National Financial System Institutions - COSIF. 
2 Recurring Net Income = Net Income, excluding the effect of Non-recurring Expenses relative to the process preparatory to the IPO. 
3 Up to the publication date of this release the, Central Bank had not disclosed the updated ranking to September 30, 2018. 



 

                   PRESS RELEASE – 3Q18 3 

The  image recognition technologies using OCR operate together with Machine Learning, both of which cloud-based 
services”, describes Agibank’s CIO, Fernando Castro.  
 
Again in the quarter Agibank received the Company +Digital award, from the +Digital Institute, which recognizes the 
companies best positioned to meet the challenges, and use the opportunities of the digital universe. Based on 
interviews and replies from employees, the survey examined four dimensions: mobility, social, data management 
and exponential factor. Two components were calculated for each dimension: intensity and governance in the use 
of technology. In this way, the survey reflected the importance of identifying the companies which operate in the 
vanguard of the digital revolution in their respective sectors and which face the constant challenge of reevaluating 
their practices for absorbing increasingly connected markets and consumers. 
 
Following the end of the quarter under review, we’ve achieved three important objectives which warrant 
discussion. The first of them was in October, when we surpassed the historic milestone of 1 million active clients, 
which have some financial product or service, be it a checking account, pre-purchase financing pool, investment, 
insurance or credit. The number is the reflection of the more than 3 million requests from new clients received 
between January and October 2018. “In the last few months, we received as many as more than 220 thousand 
requests on average for opening checking accounts”, explains Marciano Testa. Again in October, Agibank was the 
outright winner in the Digital Bank of the Security Leaders Award, as well as being placed second in the case study 
of the year in innovation category with its “Second Factor Authentication” project – a solution developed to give 
greater security in financial operations using the smartphone app. Finally, in early November for the second 
consecutive year, Agibank ensured its place among the 150 Best Companies in which to Work in a ranking produced 
by Revista Você S/A, underscoring the company’s commitment to honor its obligations to those who are already 
members of the Agibank team as well as the new employees who join the team daily - reflecting the Bank’s growth 
and expansion throughout Brazil. 
 
These results have only be made possible thanks to an engaged and motivated team of more than 3,600 employees, 
focused on making the difference for Agibank’s more than 1 million active clients. Additionally, the significant 
investment in technology over recent years together with a network of 574 physical points of sales and services in 
September 2018 (+38.0% versus 3Q17) located in all Brazilian cities with a population of more than 200 thousand, 
provide a unique omnichannel experience for Agibank’s clients. The omnichannel strategy combines our sales and 
services channels, which complement one another through a unique financial platform for physical and digital 
banking services, be they the smartphone applications – with 46 updates so far this year, incorporating new features 
-  internet banking, call center using artificial intelligence, outlets, self-service totems and options for withdrawals. 
 
In the period the Bank reported the following operational highlights: 
 
 
 

HIGHLIGHTS – 3Q18 
 

• Agibank registered more than 207 thousand new clients between July and September 2018, of which 169 

thousand opened accounts, reaching a total of 953 thousand clients and 435 thousand accounts by the end 

of 3Q18; 

• Result from Financial Intermediation rose 33.1% in 3Q18 versus 3Q17, to reach R$ 241.4 million, with a Net 

Financial Margin of 65.4%; 

• Net Income amounted to R$ 39.0 million in 3Q18, flat in relation to 3Q17 and equivalent to a Net Margin 

of 16.2%;  

• In 3Q18, the Bank reported R$ 4.4 million in Non-Recurring Expenses, reflecting work prior to the IPO; 
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• Recurring Net Income, excluding Non-Recurring Expenses, amounted to R$ 41.7 million in 3Q18, 7.2% more 

than in 3Q17 and equivalent to a Recurring Net Margin of 17.3%; 

• The Credit Portfolio reached R$ 1,636.2 million in the period, a year-on-year increase of 91.3%; 

• The Bank opened 52 outlets in the third quarter to reach a total network of 574 units by the end of the 

period; 

• CAPEX totaled R$ 14.8 million in the quarter and R$ 49.3 million the first nine months of the year, a 

reflection of the Bank’s growing investments in technology and in new points of service; 

• Net Equity was R$ 463.7 million in the period, a growth of 43.5% in relation to 3Q17;  

• Return on Average Equity (ROAE) was 50.2% in 3Q18, 14.0 p.p. higher than the same period in 2017;  

• Return on Average Assets (ROAA) was 12.5% in the quarter, a year-on-year increase of 2.1 p.p.. 
 

 

PRINCIPAL INDICATORS 
 

 
 

(1) Net Recurring Income = Net Income excluding the effect of Non-Recurring Expenses in relation to preparation for the IPO; (2) ROAE = Net Income 12M / Average Net Equity; (3) ROAA = Net 
Income 12M / Average Assets; (4) Net Financial Margin = Gross Result from  Financial Intermediation 12M / Average Profitable Assets; (5) Operating Efficiency Index =  (Adm. Expenses + Personnel 
Expenses + Tax Expenses. + Other Expenses and Operating Revenues) / Gross Result from Financial Intermediation + Revenues from Services + Income from bank fees; (6) Net Margin = Net Income /Gross  
Result from Financial Intermediation.; (7) Recurring Net Margin = Recurring Net Income / Gross Result from Financial Intermediation, (8) Leverage = Gross Credit Portfolio /Net Equity. 

 
 
 

In millions of Reais, unless otherwise stated 3Q18 3Q17 Var. 9M18 9M17 Var.

Revenue from Financial Intermediation 432.0 254.2 69.9% 1,210.5 637.6 89.8%

Expenses from Financial Intermediation (190.6) (72.9) 161.7% (469.0) (207.6) 125.9%

Gross Profit from Financial Intermediation 241.4 181.3 33.1% 741.6 430.1 72.4%

Operating Expenses (187.8) (111.4) 68.5% (505.1) (293.3) 72.2%

Operating Income 53.6 69.9 -23.4% 236.4 136.8 72.8%

Net Income 39.0 38.9 0.3% 145.8 77.1 89.1%

Recurring Net Income (1) 41.7 38.9 7.2% 152.3 77.1 97.6%

ROAE(2) (%) 50.2% 36.2% 14.0 p.p. 50.2% 36.2% 14.0 p.p.

ROAA(3) (%) 12.5% 10.4% 2.1 p.p. 12.5% 10.4% 2.1 p.p.

Net Interest Margin(4) (%) 65.4% 68.7% -3.3 p.p. 65.4% 68.7% -3.3 p.p.

Operating Efficiency Ratio(5) (%) 79.5% 64.6% 14.9 p.p. 70.5% 71.3% -0.8 p.p.

Net Margin(6) (%) 16.2% 21.5% -5.3 p.p. 19.7% 17.9% 1.8 p.p.

Recurring Net Margin(7) (%) 17.3% 21.5% -4.2 p.p. 20.5% 17.9% 2.6 p.p.

Net Equity 463.7 323.2 43.5%

Assets 2,063.8 1,089.8 89.4%

Credit Portfolio 1,636.2 855.5 91.3%

Leverage(8) 3.5 2.6 0.9 p.p.

Allowance for Bad Debts/Credit Portfolio (%) 24.2% 18.1% 6.1 p.p.

Capital Adequacy Ratio (%) 16.1% 16.6% -0.5 p.p.

Total Number of Clients 952,890 412,715 130.9%

Total Number of Accounts 434,788 63,545 584.2%

Total Number of Outlets 574 416 38.0%

Total Number of Outlets Openings 52 16 -

CAPEX 14.8 2.3 552.2%
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MD&A 
 
REVENUE FROM FINANCIAL INTERMEDIATION 
 

Revenue from Financial Intermediation reached R$ 432.0 million 
in 3Q18, a year-on-year increase of 69.9%, the result of growth in 
the credit portfolio, increased cross selling of products and 
greater commercial productivity. 
 
In the first nine months of 2018, Revenue from Financial 
Intermediation amounted to R$ 1,210.5 million, increasing by 
89.8% in relation to 9M17. 
 
 
 

 
EXPENSES FROM FINANCIAL INTERMEDIATION 
 

Expenses from Financial Intermediation totaled R$ 190.6 million 
in 3Q18, translating into an improvement of 161.7% relative to 
3Q17, principally due to a higher Allowance for Bad Debts. 
 
The Bank has a structure for raising funding mainly through CDBs 
and adequate to the profile of its credit portfolio which is 
managed conservatively, maintaining comfortable levels of 
liquidity.  
 
In 9M18, Expenses from Financial Intermediation reached R$ 
469.0 million versus R$ 207.6 million in the first nine months of 

2017. 
 
 

GROSS PROFIT FROM FINANCIAL INTERMEDIATION 
 

Gross profit from Financial Intermediation amounted to R$ 241.4 
million in 3Q18, representing an increase of 33.1% relative to 
3Q17.  
 
The annualized Net Financial Margin in relation to Gross Result 
from Financial Intermediation with Profitable Assets, reached 
65.4% in 3Q18, a reduction of 3.3 p.p. in relation to the same 
quarter for 2017. 
 
In the first nine months of the year, the Gross Profit from Financial 
Intermediation amounted to R$ 741.6, a growth of 72.4% 
compared with 9M17.   
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OPERATING EXPENSES 
 

Operating Expenses increased by 68.5% compared to 3Q17, 
reaching R$ 187.8 million in the quarter. This increase was 
proportional to that of Revenue from Financial Intermediation, in 
spite of the expenses related to work preparatory to the IPO (“Non-
Recurring Expenses”) of R$ 4.4 million. 
 
The Operating Efficiency Ratio, the calculation methodology of 
which is shown as follows, was 79.5% in 3Q18. If Non-Recurring 
Expenses are excluded, the Operating Efficiency Ratio would have 
been 77.8% in 3Q18. 
 
 

 

OPERATING EFFICIENCY RATIO 
 

 
 
 

OPERATING INCOME 
 

In the third quarter, the Bank reported Operating Income of R$ 
53.6 million, representing a decline of 23.4% in relation to 3Q17 
and reflecting proportionally the lower Result from Financial 
Intermediation. If Non-Recurring Expenses are excluded, then 
Operating Income would have amounted to R$ 58.0 million in 
3Q18. 
 
In 9M18, Operating Income totaled R$ 236.4 million, 72.8% more 
than the same period for 2017. 
 
 

 
 
 

In millions of Reais, unless otherwise stated 3Q18 3Q17 Var. 9M18 9M17 Var.

Employee Expenses 77.6 53.3 45.6% 212.5 140.6 51.1%

Administrative Expenses 94.4 51.8 82.3% 251.2 142.7 76.0%

Tax Expenses 32.7 21.4 52.6% 92.2 54.7 68.7%

Other Operating Income (Expenses) 3.2 0.9 255.2% 10.3 1.4 -

Total Expenses 207.9 127.4 63.2% 566.3 339.5 66.8%

Revenue from Financial Intermediation 241.4 181.3 33.1% 741.6 430.1 72.4%

Revenue from Expenses 20.2 16.0 26.1% 61.1 46.2 32.3%

Total Revenues 261.5 197.3 32.5% 802.7 476.3 68.5%

Operating Efficiency Ratio (%) 79.5% 64.6% 14.9 p.p. 70.5% 71.3% -0.8 p.p.

Non-Recurring Expenses 4.4 0.0 - 11.1 - -

Adjusted Operating Efficiency Ratio (%) 77.8% 64.6% 13.2 p.p. 69.2% 71.3% -2.1 p.p.
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NET INCOME 
 

Agibank reported a 3Q18 Net Income of R$ 39.0 million, flat in 
relation to 3Q17 and corresponding to a Net Margin of 16.2%. 
Should the effects of Non-Recurring Expenses be excluded, 
Recurring Net Income would have been R$ 41.7 million in 3Q18, 
representing an improvement of 7.2%, and Recurring Net Margin 
of 17.3%. 
 
In 9M18, Net Income was R$ 145.8 million, equivalent to a Net 
Margin of 19.7%. Recurring Net Income reached R$ 152.3 million 
in the first nine months of 2018 and corresponding to a Recurring 
Net Income of 20.5%. 
 
 

DIVIDENDS AND INTEREST ON CAPITAL 
 
On September 13, 2018, Agibank credited dividends in the form of Interest on Capital of R$ 7.1 million, 
corresponding to R$ 0.012683 per share based on the quantity of 397,109,375 common and 162,714,612 preferred 
shares. 
 
In the first nine months of 2018, dividends were credited as Interest on Capital worth R$ 18.6 million. 
 
 

CAPEX 
 

Agibank’s strategy is based on being a technology company with 
a banking license, having as its key pillar innovation and 
developing solutions which offer improvements to the daily lives 
of its clients. This strategy is reflected directly in guidelines for 
investments.  
 
The Bank seeks to expand and accelerate its investments in 
information technology in order to provide a satisfactory 
experience to its clients and to consolidate a differentiated offer 
of products and services in its chosen market as well as expanding 
its operational efficiency. This Investment is based on Agibank’s 

strategy for technology and structured on four key elements: the omnichannel architecture, a hybrid infrastructure, 
the agile development model for solutions (ASA – Agile Scale Agibank) and data security. 
 
In 3Q18, the Company reported CAPEX of R$ 14.8 million, a significant increase compared with the same period in 
2017, basically due to higher investments in technology and in systems that offer differentiation and innovation for 
the business in addition to resources for opening and modernizing points of sales and services. 
 
In 9M18, CAPEX amounted to R$ 49.3 million against R$ 13.6 million in 9M17. 
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ANALYSIS OF CREDIT OPERATIONS 
 

CREDIT PORTFOLIO 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

On September 30, 2018, the Gross Credit Portfolio totaled R$ 1,636.2 million, 91.3% higher than in September 2017 
and 60.9% greater than December 2017. Particularly important was the growth in the Personal Credit portfolio as 
well as the increasing relative importance of the Credit Card and Direct Debit Loan portfolios. 
 
The Credit Portfolio, net of the Allowance for Other Doubtful Accounts amounted to R$ 1,239.6 million, 77.0% 
higher than the position in September 2017 and 49.2% above the position held in December 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In millions of Reais, unless otherwise stated

Credit Portfolio Sep/18 Dec/17 Sep/17 Sep/18 x Dec/17 Sep/18 x Sep/17

Personal Credit 1,141.7 705.0 622.1 61.9% 83.5%

Digital Credit Cards 233.8 114.6 53.6 104.1% 336.6%

Credit Card linked Payroll-Deductible Loans 147.8 151.5 148.3 -2.5% -0.4%

Payroll-Deductible Loans 97.1 42.9 30.1 126.2% 221.9%

Digital Overdraft Accounts 15.8 2.8 1.5 457.2% 989.8%

Credit Portfolio 1,636.2 1,016.9 855.5 60.9% 91.3%

Allowance for other doubtful accounts (396.6) (185.9) (155.2) 113.4% 155.5%

Net Credit Portfolio 1,239.6 831.0 700.3 49.2% 77.0%

Portfolio Var. %
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QUALITY OF THE CREDIT PORTFOLIO 
 

 
 
 

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 

CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO 
 

 
 
The Company’s Capital Adequacy Ratio was 16.1% in September 2018, representing a reduction of 3.0 p.p. 
compared with December 2017, basically due to the expansion in the credit portfolio and the change in the period 
for verifying operating risk.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

In millions of Reais, unless otherwise stated

Rating % of provision Sep/18 Dec/17 Sep/17 Sep/18 Dec/17 Sep/17

A 0.5% 861.0 615.0 549.3 (4.3) (3.1) (2.7)

B 1% 114.5 62.4 48.8 (1.1) (0.6) (0.5)

C 3% 93.3 65.2 37.6 (2.8) (2.0) (1.1)

D 10% 82.8 45.3 34.0 (8.3) (4.5) (3.4)

E 30% 73.3 39.9 28.8 (22.0) (12.0) (8.7)

F 50% 68.7 34.9 22.8 (34.3) (17.5) (11.4)

G 70% 62.9 23.5 22.7 (44.1) (16.4) (15.9)

H 100% 279.7 130.6 111.6 (279.7) (129.8) (111.6)

1,636.2 1,016.9 855.5 (396.6) (185.9) (155.2)Total

Portfolio Provision

In millions of Reais, unless otherwise stated Sep/18 Dec/17 Sep/17

Referential Equity - Tier I 426.0 311.8 272.0

Core Capital 426.0 311.8 272.0

Referential Equity 426.0 311.8 272.0

Referential Equity - Tier II - - -

Credit Risk-weighted Assets 1,224.7 889.7 786.2

Market Risk-weighted Assets 45.6 22.1 786.2

Operational Risk-weighted Assets 1,375.7 723.0 127.0

Risk-weighted Assets 2,646.0 1,634.9 1,636.3

RBAN 77.2 70.3 47.2

Capital Adequacy Ratio (RE/RWA) 16.1% 19.1% 16.6%

Expanded Capital Adequacy Ratio (RE/(RWA+RBAN)) 15.6% 18.3% 16.2%
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LIQUIDITY MANAGEMENT 
 
LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO - LCR 
 

 
 
LCR indicates  the capacity of the Bank to absorb the effects of a scenario of stress with the outflow of a large 
volume of highly liquid assets. The amounts are calculated based on the methodology defined by Brazilian Central 
Bank regulations in line with international Basel III guidelines.  
 
In September 2018, the LCR was 1,847.8%, an increase of 948.0 p.p. in relation to December 2017 and an increase 
of 1,774.3 p.p. in relation to September 2017. This reflects the increase in highly liquid assets and the reduction in 
raising funding with liquidity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In millions of Reais, unless otherwise stated Sep/18 Dec/17 Sep/17

High Quality Liquid Assets 400.9 377.7 40.6

Potential Cash Outflows 21.7 42.0 55.1

LCR (%) 1847.8% 899.8% 73.5%
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ABOUT AGIBANK 
 
Agibank is a technology company that offers financial products and services. Its aim is to improve the daily lives of 
people through financial inclusion of the emerging social classes in Brazil, today precariously served or at the margin 
of the traditional banking system. Agibank has a differentiated value proposal focused on an innovative and 
disruptive business model structured through a highly scalable digital infrastructure. It is a lean, horizontal, modern 
institution with a startup culture. 
 
As part of the process of providing full service to the client – members of the emerging classes, individual 
microentrepreneurs and micro and small businesses – the Bank has developed a high-tech financial platform which 
offers simple, agile and innovative solutions. Agibank is connected with more than one million clients, offering 
services such as loans, checking accounts, cards, investments, consortia, insurance and payments based on an 
omnichannel strategy, combining digital channels, and in September 2018, a network of 574 physical points of sales 
and services throughout Brazil. A unique model, focused on the effective and direct relationship with the customer, 
thus making for profitable and sustainable growth. 
 
 

LEGAL NOTICE 
 
The statements in this document related to the prospects for the businesses, forecasts on operating and financial 
results and those relating to the outlook for growth of Banco Agibank S.A., are merely estimates and as such are 
based exclusively on the expectations of Management as to the future of the businesses. These expectations 
depend substantially on market conditions, the performance of the Brazilian economy, the sector and the 
international markets and are therefore subject to change without prior notice. All variations presented herein are 
calculated based on the numbers in thousands of Reais as well as the roundings. 
 
 

CVM INSTRUCTION 381/03 
 
Pursuant to ICVM 381/03, Agibank and its controlled companies have not engaged, and neither have they had 
services provided by, Ernst & Young Auditores Independentes S.S. in relation to these companies, other than for 
the external auditing services. The policy adopted meets the principles that preserve the independence of the 
auditor according to internationally accepted criteria, which are that the auditor should not audit his own work or 
exercise managerial functions at his client or promote the interests of same. 
 
 

CONTACTS – INVESTOR RELATIONS 
 

PAULINO RAMOS RODRIGUES 
CFO and IRO 
paulino.rodrigues@agibank.com.br 
+55 51 3921 1402 
 

FELIPE GASPAR OLIVEIRA 
Investor Relations Analyst 
felipe.oliveira1@agibank.com.br 
+55 51 3921 1301 
 
 

mailto:paulino.rodrigues@agibank.com.br
mailto:felipe.oliveira1@agibank.com.br
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BALANCE SHEET | ASSETS - COMBINED BACEN GAAP 
In thousands of R$ 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sep/18 Dec/17 Sep/17

non-audited non-audited

Current Assets 1,831,352 1,459,310 999,382

Cash and bank deposits 1,871 2,335 883

Short-term interbank investments 374,108 391,278 66,550

Securities and derivative financial instruments 88,413 100,227 82,647

Interbank accounts 3,868 114 388

Loan operations 1,572,837 988,669 835,631

Allowance for loan losses (395,029) (185,467) (154,919)

Securities trading and brokerage -                          3                              -                          

Taxes and contributions recoverable 6,488 4,357 38,872

Receivables from affiliated companies 151 -                          -                          

Deferred tax assets 78,098 78,279 70,243

Miscellaneous 29,346 17,696 18,880

Notes and credits receivable 65,799 60,177 40,330

Allowance for loan losses (1,467) (927) (591)

Prepaid expenses 6,869 2,569 468

Long-term Receivables 166,403 71,434 59,663

Securities and derivative financial instruments 82,234                   28,278                   27,815                   

Loan operations 63,395                   28,207                   19,897                   

Allowance for loan losses (1,617) (419) (295)

Funds receivable from closed groups 1,938                      1,440 1,488

Securities credits receivable 12                            3                              -                          

Escrow deposits on judicial claims 15,590                   9,583                      9,170

Prepaid expenses 4,851                      2,510                      264                         

Tax credits -                          1,832                      1,324                      

Permanent Assets 65,998 30,774 30,765

Investments 114 76                            75                            

Property, plant and equipment 28,144 18,441 18,152

Intangible assets 37,740 12,257 12,538

TOTAL ASSETS 2,063,753 1,561,518 1,089,810

ASSETS
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BALANCE SHEET | LIABILITIES - COMBINED BACEN GAAP 
In thousands of R$ 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sep/18 Dec/17 Sep/17

non-audited non-audited

Current liabilities 505,764 479,088 527,123

Demand deposits 20,591 10,186 6,155

Time deposits 275,762 170,835 224,143

Funds from acceptance 4,877                      103,680                 126,189                 

Interbank accounts 691                         46                            655                         

Financing and borrowings 2,281 3,003 3,001

Collection and payment of taxes and similar 810 543 722

Social and statutory 16,185 37,413                   -                          

Derivative Financial Instruments 8                              -                          12                            

Tax and social security contributions 42,306 43,452                   66,513                   

Funds obligations with closed groups 676                         -                          -                          

Other liabilities 141,577 109,930 99,733

Long-term liabilities 1,094,308 736,716 239,478

Time deposits 1,053,063             711,471                 212,662                 

Funds from acceptance 215                         708                         4,955                      

Funds pending receipt - judicial collection 1,938                      1,440                      1,488                      

Financing and borrowings 5,246                      1,500                      2,250                      

Tax and social security 140                         -                          -                          

Other liabilities 33,706 21,597 18,123

Equity 463,681 345,714 323,209

Controlling interest 463,405 345,609 323,067

Non-controlling interest 276 105 142

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,063,753 1,561,518 1,089,810

LIABILITIES
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In thousands of  R$ 

 

 
 
 

 
RATINGS 
 

 
 

3Q18 3Q17 9M18 9M17

non-audited non-audited non-audited non-audited

Revenue from Financial Intermediation 431,990 254,193 69.9% 1,210,535 637,636 89.8%

Loan operations 424,228 249,794 69.8% 1,189,104 617,268 92.6%

Short-term interbank investiments 5,403 1,418 281.0% 14,282 5,671 151.8%

Securities transactions 2,369 3,002 -21.1% 7,012 14,410 -51.3%

Derivative financial instruments (11) 0 #DIV/0! (44) 280 -115.7%

Foreign exchange 1 -21 -104.8% 181 7 2485.7%

Expenses from Financial Intermediation (190,637) (72,852) 161.7% (468,966) (207,556) 125.9%

Market funding expenses (24,256) (14,100) 72.0% (63,878) (49,537) 29.0%

Loan operations and onlending (168) (181) -7.2% (357) (980) -63.6%

Allowance for loan losses (165,536) (58,837) 181.3% (404,191) (156,860) 157.7%

Allowance for other doubtful accounts -677 266 -354.5% -540 (179) 201.7%

Gross Profit from Financial Intermediation 241,353 181,341 33.1% 741,569 430,080 72.4%

Operating Expenses (187,777) (111,430) 68.5% (505,131) (293,281) 72.2%

Revenue from services 11,818 7,680 53.9% 33,537 26,760 25.3%

Banking fees 8,333 8,301 0.4% 27,598 19,440 42.0%

Employee expenses (77,612) (53,288) 45.6% (212,540) (140,625) 51.1%

Administrative expenses (94,419) (51,788) 82.3% (251,219) (142,744) 76.0%

Tax expenses (32,725) (21,442) 52.6% (92,242) (54,670) 68.7%

Other operating income (expenses) (3,172) (893) 255.2% (10,265) (1,442) 611.9%

Non-Operating Income 8 -12 - 985 -4 -

Income Before Taxes 53,584 69,899 -23.3% 237,423 136,795 73.6%

Current income tax and social contribution (22,157) (23,888) -7.2% (94,182) (47,620) 97.8%

Deferred income tax and social contribution 7,604 (7,106) -207.0% 2,555 (12,083) -121.1%

Net Income 39,031 38,905 0.3% 145,796 77,092 89.1%

Controlling interest 38,980 38,877 0.3% 145,640 77,014 89.1%

Non-controlling interest 51 28 82.1% 156 78 100.0%

Statements of Income Var. Var.

-- National Long-Term Rating ‘BBB(bra)’, Stable Outlook 
-- National Short-Term Rating ‘F3(bra)’ 


